with the Prison Visiting Committees for interventions are made and accepted. There are, 

also, Inmate Complaint Committees, comprised of Orderlies, who meet fortnightly with 

the 0-i-C. The Prisoners Welfare Officer is constantly available to address prisoner’s 

concerns, additionally. 

(b) Four hundred and thirty-seven (437) complaints were received for the period. 

(c) Complaints were not repeated but similar in some cases. Few complaints were said to be 

justified. 

(d) Departmental or criminal actions were undertaken against those accused. 

(e) The Prisons’ Visiting Committees are available for lodging of such complaints.

[...]

(a) What is the number of serious crimes that have been investigated since 2nd August, 2020? 

(b) How many persons have been prosecuted for the aforementioned period? 

(c) What is the number of convictions broken down by the different types of crimes reported 

from 2nd August, 2020 to present?  

Mr. Benn: 

(a) Three hundred and seventy-three (373) serious crimes were investigated. 

(b) Two hundred and sixty-seven (267) prosecutions were undertaken. 

(c) The number of convictions remain a work in progress awaiting judicial reviews. 

The Guyana Police Force Strategy on Road Safety and the Road Traffic Legislation 

Ms. Chandan-Edmond:  

(a) What is the Guyana Police Force strategy to raise greater public awareness of road safety

[...]

of Guyana for the financial year 2021 have been prepared and laid before the Assembly on 

2021-02-12. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: 

That this National Assembly approves the Estimates of Expenditure for the financial year 

2021, of a total sum of three hundred and fifty three billion, eight hundred and thirty three 

million, six hundred and twelve thousand dollars ($353,833,612,000), excluding twenty 

nine billion, two hundred and forty seven million, and seven hundred and forty six 

thousand dollars ($29,247,746,000) which is chargeable by law, as detailed therein and 

summarised in the undermentioned schedule, and agree that it is expedient to amend the 

law and to make further provision in respect of finance. 

[Senior Minister in the Office of the President with Responsibility for Finance]